LeverageFree cash flowCapex ex. licenses and spectrum

21

NOK billion NOK billion

1.8
2.0

1.9
2.1

1.9

Q1 21 Q2 21 Q4 21Q3 21 Q1 22

Net debt / EBITDA

Q1 2022

Excl. Myanmar

3.7

4.4
4.0

5.9

4.2

Q4 21Q2 21Q1 21 Q3 21 Q1 22

3.0

2.1
6.2

-0.2

2.4

0.8

1.0

-0.3

1.2

Q1 22

3.8

Q1 21 Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21

7.2

-0.5

3.6

M&A and disposalsFCF excl. M&A and disposals

Free Cash Flow of NOK 3.6 billion

Sensitivity: Internal

Q1 202222
Organic service revenue growth in fixed currency, adj. for acquisitions and
disposals. EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licences and spectrum.

Organic Service Revenues

Organic EBITDA

Capex/sales

Outlook 2022 maintained

Low single digit growth

Around 2021
or slightly higher

16-17%

2022 excl. Malaysia

Sensitivity: Internal

23

CAPITAL MARKETS
DAY

20 SEPTEMBER 2022
TELENOR HQ – FORNEBU NORWAY

Sensitivity: Internal

Appendix

24

TELENOR GROUP
First quarter 2022

Sensitivity: Internal

Geographic split of key financials YTD 2022

25

EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licences.

47%
51%

2%

Nordics Asia Other

45%
55%

0%

Nordics Asia Other

42%

61%

-3%

Nordics Asia Other

Revenues EBITDA EBITDA - CAPEX

Q1 2022

Sensitivity: Internal

Norway

26

2 789 2 765 2 764 2 746 2 734

Q1 21 Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22

4 932 4 952 5 022 4 963 4 825

50% 50% 54%
48% 49%

Q1 21 Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22

-2%

340 348 357 354 350

Q1 21 Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22

3%

3 130 3 135
3 398

3 096 3 002

1 096
1 390 1 362

1 667
1 395

Q1 21 Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22

-4%

-2%

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Service revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (NOK/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)

Q1 2022

EBITDA

CAPEX

Organic growth YoYOrganic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and
disposals. EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

Sensitivity: Internal

Sweden

27

2 792 2 814 2 793 2 818 2 855

Q1 21 Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22

2 238 2 242 2 270 2 239 2 123

35% 38% 39% 35% 34%

Q1 21 Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22

174 177 175 176 174

Q1 21 Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22

0%

1 063 1 103 1 186
1 081

976

265 295 329

615

311